North Dakota law.
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ELECTIONS

CHAPTER 129
H. B. No. 336—(Schauss)

ELECTION OF PRECINCT COMMITTEEMEN

An Act providing for the election of party precinct committeemen; re-
pealing Acts or parts of Acts in conflict herewith and declaring an
emergency.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. Precinct committeemen hereafter elected in conformity
with existing law shall hold office for two years or until their suc-
cessors are elected and qualified.

§ 2. RepeaL.] All Acts or parts of Acts in conflict herewith
are herewith repealed.

Approved March 17, 1937.

CHAPTER 130
S. B. No. 126—(Johnson and Lian)

PRIMARY ELECTION—DATE OF

An Act to amend and re-enact Section 852 of the Supplement to the
Compiled Laws of 19138, relating to the holding of primary elec-
tions and repealing all Acts or parts of Acts in conflict herewith.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] Section 852 of the Supplement to the
Compiled Laws of 1913, is hereby amended and re-enacted to read
as follows:

§ 852. Heo WHEN; For WHAT OFFICcES.] On the last
Tuesday in June of every year in which occurs a general election
there shall be held, in lieu of party caucuses and conventions, a pri-
mary election in the various voting precincts of this State, for the
nomination of candidates for the following offices to be voted for
at the ensuing general election, viz.: Members of Congress, State
Officers, County Officers, District Assessors and the following
officers on the years of their regular election, viz.: Judges of the
Supreme and District Courts, members of the Legislative Assembly,
County Commissioners, United States Senators. For special elec-
tions for the officers enumerated herein the nominations shall be
made as otherwise provided by law.
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§ 2. RepeaL.] All Acts or parts of Acts in conflict herewith
are hereby repealed.

Approved March 3, 1937.

FIRE MARSHAL

CHAPTER 131
H. B. No. 80— (Godwin)

FIRE MARSHAL DEPARTMENT

An Act to amend and re-enact Sections 201 and 214 and 215 of the Com-
piled Laws of North Dakota for the year 1913 as amended and re-
enacted by Sections 1, 3 and 4 of Chapter 147 of the 1931 Session
Laws of the State of North Dakota, and repealing Section 218 of
the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for the year 1913 as amended
by Section 2 of Chapter 147 of the 1931 Session Laws of the State
of North Dakota, and repealing Section 217 of the 1913 Compiled
Laws of the State of North Dakota, relating to the creation of a
Fire Marshal Department.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of ‘the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 201 of the Compiled Laws
of North Dakota, for the year 1913, as amended by Section 1 of
Chapter 147 of the 1931 Session Laws of the State of North Dakota,
be and is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

§ 201. ORrcaNizATION OF DEPARTMENT.] Upon taking effect
of this Act, the Department of Fire Marshal, as an independent de-
partment, shall be abolished and all the records, files and equipment
of the Fire Marshal Department, shall be turned over to the Insur-
ance Department of the State of North Dakota. The Commissioner
of Insurance shall be ex-officio State Fire Marshal, and the duties
of the Fire Marshal, as provided for by law, shall be under the
management, control and supervision of the Commissioner of
Insurance, subject to the provisions of this Act and other statutorv
provisions relating to the duties of the Fire Marshal.

The Commissioner of Insurance shall appoint a Deputy Fire
Marshal, whose salary shall not exceed $1800 per annum. With the
approval of the Commissioner, the Deputy Fire Marshal may em-
ploy any help necessary to maintain the Fire Marshal Department.
The Deputy Fire Marshal shall give a bond to the State of North
Dakota in a penal sum of $5,000 conditioned on the faithful dis-
charge of his duties. Before entering on his duties, he shall take
and subscribe and file, in the office of the Secretary of State of the
State of North Dakota, the constitutional oath.
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